y /74 %W[//KZ//

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

2002-05 FORD EXPLORER (4DR)
PART # 203011 / 203011-2

PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1. STEP BAR ASSEMBLY, DRIVER SIDE 1
2 STEP BAR ASSEMBLY, PASSENGER SIDE 1
3. MOUNT ASSMEBLY 6
4. MOUNT BRACE 6
5. SPACER TUBE 1
6. 5/16-18 X 1.00” HEX HEAD BOLT 17
7. 5/16-18 HEX NUT 11
8. 5/16” FLAT WASHER 28
9. 5/16” SPLIT LOCK WASHER 17
10. 3/8-16 X 2.25” HEX HEAD BOLT 1
11. 3/8-16 X 1.00” BUTTON HEAD BOLT 12
12. 3/8” INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER 13
13. 3/8” FLAT WASHER 6
14. 3/8” SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1
15. 3/87-16 HEX NUT 1
16 5/16” NUT CLIPS 6

NOTE:FASTENERS ARE CONTAINED IN BOLT KIT 60-1219
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

STEP1

Remove the contents from the box and check for any damage. Verify all parts against the parts list.

STEP 2

Read and understand instructions completely before beginning installation.

STEP3

On vehicles with running boards, running boards must be removed. On vehicles without running boards, remove plastic
trim and mounting plates fastened to bottom of rocker panel. Use 7/16” socket to remove tin nuts and screw driver to
remove plastic clips holding mount plate.

STEP 4

Install front, center, and rear brackets to vehicle rocker panel. Only one bolt is used to secure bracket to rocker panel. See
figure 1 for hole selection.

STEP S

Insert one nut clip directly above each bracket into vehicle floor pan. Insert nut clip through square hole so it is positioned
over the round hole.

STEP 6



Attach support brace to vehicle floor and to mounting bracket. See figure 2. Leave loose. Front bracket on driver side will
require support brace to be reversed and spacer and washers placed between bracket and support brace. This will allow
clearance for brake cables.

STEP 7

Place step bar on mount tabs extending from brackets. Align holes in the tube with holes in mount tabs. Hold tube in place
and hand tighten the hardware attaching step bar to brackets.

STEP8

Tighten and torque hardware attaching brackets to rocker panel to 17 FT.LBS.

STEP9

Make sure step bar is properly aligned with vehicle body and that there is clearance between step bar tube and vehicle

body. Tighten and torque mounting support braces to 17 FT.LBS and step bar attaching bolts to 30 FT.LBS.

FINISH PROTECTION- ARIES PRODUCTS HAVE A HIGH FINISH THAT MUST BE MAINTAINED SUCH AS ANY OTHER HIGH FINISH PRODUCT
ON THE VEHICLE. PROTECT THE FINISH WITH A NON-ABRASIVE AUTOMOTIVE WAX. THE USE OF SOAP, POLISH, OR WAX THAT CONTAINS
ABRASIVES IS DETRIMENTAL, AS THE COMPOUNDS SCRATCH THE FINISH AND OPEN IT TO CORROSION.

DISCLAIMER- BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FROM THE INSTALLATION AND USE OF ARIES
PRODUCTS. ARIES PRODUCTS ARE SOLD AS DECORATIVE ACCESSORIES AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS
PROTECTION FOR THE VEHICLE OR OCCUPANTS IN THE EVENT OF A COLLISION OR ROLL OVER. ARIES AUTOMOTIVE
ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR INJURY, LOSS, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN THE EVENT OF A COLLISION OR
ROLLOVER.



S13X0VHg ONINIVINTY
404 NMOHS NOILYTIVLSNI

NOILLYTIVLSNI LNOY4 3dIS "3AIKMA

¢ 34NOld

1108 n._d__w.I NOLLNE .00} X 91-8/
HIHSVYM X007 HLOOL TVNNILNI B/E

LNN X3H 81-91/S
YIHSYM W01 L9L/IS
HIHSYM LV1d 9L/
1708 00°} X 8L-9L/S

80

1708 Qv3H NOLLNE .00} X 91-8/€
HIHSYM D07 HLOOL TYNYILNI .B/E

HIHSYM Lv1d .8/€ (2)
361 ¥3I0VdS
HIHSYM 1v14d .8/E (2)

H3IHSYM 1v1d .8
1108 .52 X 91-8 n

- LON X3H 02-94/5 LNN X3H 0Z-94/5
= HIHSYM X007 .9L/5 38nL HIHSYM H2071 .94/5 3|nL
30vyE HIHSYM IV14 .8L/6  uve d31S HIHSYM Lv1d OIS Hvd d3ls
1Hoddns 30vME
140ddns m

1708 .00} X 94/S
HIHSVM IDO0T LIHS [
HIHSVM Lv1d 9L/S

Sdi70 1NN

HIHSVM IV L9L/S
1108 00°L X 8L-91/S

\\

TNV
HIN00Y

NOILYOOT 3T0H LO3HH0D HOo4

1708 .00°L X 9L/S
HIHSYM HOO0T W9LIS P
HIHSVYM Lv1d 94/

SdIT2 1NN

YIHSYM Lv1d 9L/S
1708 00°4 X 81-9L/S

RELLE
HINO0Y

NMOHS NOILVYTIVLSNI 3AIS "¥3AIKEA

I 3

43

-$uy

dNold

1708 V3H NOLLNE .00°'L X 91-8/€ (Z
HSYM 3001 HLOOL TYNHILNI .8/€ (2)
¥

g
H

il )

=

FTOIH3IA 40 LNEOA

LNN X3H 02-9L/S
HIHSVYM X201 0L/S
YIHSYM Lvd 9L/

£]
MW
e

e (o) -

e

HIHSVM Lv1d .81

15
1708 X3H .00} X m—-@r.M_L



